
Invitations to Bid  

Friday, October 2, 2020 
 

ADVERTISEMENT (NOTICE TO BIDDERS) Notice is hereby given that Goshen County will receive 

sealed bids at the Goshen County Courthouse for the "2020 County Road Striping" project until 

10:00 a.m. Local Time on Thursday, October 15, 2020. The work is described in the plans and 

specifications and on the bid schedule, and consists of the following major quantities 

(approximately): Centerline Pavement Striping (in various locations) 113 MI Bid forms, 

specifications, and plans may be obtained either in digital or hard copy format from BenchMark 

of Torrington, P.C., 119 East 19th Avenue, Torrington, Wyoming, 82240, (307) 532-3811 or by 

emailing rachelle@bench mark-torr.com upon payment of $40.00 per set for hard copy or 

$25.00 per set for digital copy, non-refundable. Bid documents may be inspected at the above 

listed office from 8:00 a.m. to noon and 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays. There 

will not be a pre-bid conference for this project. Bidders may contact the Engineer to schedule a 

site visit or to ask any questions regarding this project. In order to bid this project, the Bidder's 

name must appear on the list of plan holders held by BenchMark of Torrington, P.C. Bids must 

be submitted on proposal forms provided in accordance with the contract documents. This 

project will be funded with federal funds, and therefore, there will be no Wyoming Preference, 

and Davis-Bacon wages will apply. The sealed bids must be marked on the outside of the 

envelope "2020 County Road Striping." THE BIDS WILL BE OPENED AT 10:00 a.m. Local Time on 

Thursday, October 15, 2020. Bids may be mailed to: Goshen County Commissioners P.O. Box 160 

Torrington, Wyoming 82240 or delivered to the Goshen County Clerk at the Goshen County 

Courthouse, Torrington, Wyoming. Goshen County reserves the right to reject any or all bids or 

schedules, and to waive minor irregularities and formalities therein, and to award the contract in 

whole or in part in the best interest of the Owner. Goshen County, County Commissioners 

 

RALPH WENZ FIELD PINEDALE, SUBLETTE COUNTY, WYOMING Expand E GA Apron 03-56-0021-

025-2021, State Project No. APNA013A ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS Sealed Bids for the 

construction of the Ralph Wenz Field – Expand E GA Apron Project, will be received, by the Town 

of Pinedale, at the office of the Airport Manager, at 9357 Highway 191, Pinedale, Wyoming, until 

2:00 PM local time on October 22, 2020 at which time the Bids received will be publicly opened 

and read. The project will include the design, bidding, and construction of the Expand E GA 

Apron Project which includes earthwork, grading, P-209 base course, P-401 asphalt, striping, 

concrete work, removal of the existing fuel farm and installation of a new fuel farm. Bid Package 

A will consist of the main apron expansion work and Bid Package B will consist of the new fuel 

farm work. Bids will be evaluated for each Bid Package and awarded to the lowest responsive 

bidder for each package individually. No bids will be received after the specified hour and date 

mailto:rachelle@bench
http://mark-torr.com/


and may not be withdrawn after the time fixed for opening them. The owner reserves the right 

to waive irregularities in the bids and reject any and all bids. No bids will be considered in which 

the Proposal, Specifications or any provisions have been modified. Bids will be received for up to 

two prime Contracts (may be one prime contract if one Contractor is low bid for both bid 

packages). Bids shall be on a unit price basis, as indicated in the Bid Form. The bidder must 

supply all information required by the bid or proposal forms and specifications. Each bid must 

be accompanied either by a certified check, payable to the Town of Pinedale in the amount of 

five percent (5%) of the bid, or by a Bid Bond in a like amount and executed by an approved 

surety company. The check or bond will be retained by the Owner as liquidated damages if the 

successful bidder refuses or fails to enter into contract and performance bond in accord with his 

bid within fifteen (15) days after date of notification of award. Minimum wage rates as 

established by the Secretary of Labor are applicable to the work performed on this project. The 

Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents, consisting of Project Manual and Plan Set, is: T-O 

Engineers, 502 33rd Street, Cody, WY 82414. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding 

Documents at the Issuing Office on Mondays through Thursdays between the hours of 8:00 and 

5:00 and Fridays between the hours of 8:00 and 12:00 and may obtain copies of the Bidding 

Documents from the Issuing Office as described below. Interested bidders must obtain the 

Bidding Documents from the T-O Engineers Online Planroom at www.to-

engineersplanroom.com. Bidding Documents may be ordered in hard copy format for purchase 

at cost (nonrefundable). Electronic Bidding Documents in PDF format may be downloaded for 

no cost. To be placed on the planholders list, bidders must register at www.to-

engineersplanroom.com. Bids may not be withdrawn after the time fixed for submitting them. 

The Owner reserves the right to waive irregularities in the bids and reject any and all bids. The 

Town of Pinedale, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 

Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it 

will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority 

business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this 

invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin 

in consideration for an award. The Bidder is hereby notified that this project is subject to FAA 

Federal Contract Provisions, including, but not limited to: Buy American Preference, Foreign 

Trade Restriction, Davis Bacon, Affirmative Action, Government-wide Debarment and 

Suspension, and Government-wide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace. Pre-Bid Conference 

will be held on October 6, 2020 at 1:00 PM at the airport with a site inspection. Attendance is 

not mandatory; however it is highly encouraged. Owner: Town of Pinedale By: Abram Pearce 

Title: Director of Public Works 

 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS Separate sealed BIDS for the purchase and installation of two (2) 

new 2020 Flat Gray Dump Boxes and Hydraulic Systems as per specs, for the City of Kemmerer 

(OWNER) will be received at the Administrative Services Office, City Hall, 220 Wyoming Highway 

233, Kemmerer, Wyoming, 83101, until 2 p.m. local time Thursday, October 8, 2020, at which 

time and place said bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. Bid packets and specifications 



can be received from the Administrative Services Office, City of Kemmerer, 220 Wyoming 

Highway 233, Kemmerer WY 83101. If, at the time the bid is to be awarded, the OWNER 

determines that the amount of funds available is sufficient to finance the purchase, the bid may 

be awarded to the lowest responsible BIDDER. Determination of the lowest responsible BIDDER 

shall take into account all applicable provisions of Wyoming Statues 1977, as amended. The 

contact shall be awarded to the responsible certified resident bidder (as defined by Wyoming 

Statutes) making the lowest bid if the certified resident’s bid is not more than five percent (5%) 

higher than that of the lowest responsible non-resident bidder. The City of Kemmerer also has a 

local preference policy. A local business may receive a local preference on all applicable 

purchases subject to City Council consideration of other factors: The following terms will be 

defined as indicated. 1. Any business physical located in Lincoln County, Wyoming and within 50 

miles of Kemmerer City Hall. 2. Local preference: any qualified, responsible bidder as determined 

by the City Council, whose bid on an applicable purchase is within 5% of the lowest, qualified, 

responsible bid will be considered the low bidder. 3. Applicable purchase: any purchase by the 

City of Kemmerer which is required to be bid under Wyoming State Statutes. 4. Other factors: 

means availability of goods, services, and maintenances. The City of Kemmerer reserves the right 

to reject any and all bids, to waive any informativity in bids and to accept any bid or bids 

deemed to be in the best interest of the City of Kemmerer. Bids must be original, signed, sealed 

bids on our forms. Faxed bids will not be accepted. Bids may not be withdrawn after the time 

fixed for opening them and remain valid for 60 days. 

 

Converse County Rural Roads Signage Project Materials HR20201-1 Converse County is seeking 

bids for: FURNISHING APPROXIMATELY 31 STANDARD ROAD SIGNS AND 720 MILE MARKER 

SIGNS. To obtain a complete bid package, and for any questions regarding the project, contact 

Dave Shaw at Converse County Road & Bridge Department at (307) 351-0144 or email 

dave.shaw@conversecountywy.gov. Bids are to be submitted to the offi ce of the Converse 

County Road & Bridge Dept., 10 Twin Bridges Rd., Douglas, WY 82633. If mailing a bid, the 

address of P.O. Box 770 Douglas, WY 82633 shall be used for bid submission. The bid form shall 

be enclosed in a sealed envelope, marked with the project title and name and address of the 

Bidder. If the bid is sent through the mail or other delivery system, the sealed envelope shall be 

enclosed in a separate envelope with the notation, “BID ENCLOSED” on the face of it. The 

deadline for submitting bids will be 3:00 P.M. MDT, October 21, 2020. Late Submittals will not be 

accepted. Public bid opening will be held in the Administrative Offi ce at the Converse County 

Road & Bridge Department, 10 Twin Bridges Rd, Douglas, WY at 3:00 P.M. MDT, on October 21, 

2020. Official bid award will be made after that date subject to approval by WYDOT. /s/ Karen 

Rimmer, County Clerk 

 

 


